HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTION

TAPE LOG
May 04, 2007 Hearing Room E
1:00 P.M. Tapes 88 — 89
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Paul Holvey, Chair

Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair
Rep. Donna Nelson, Vice-Chair
Rep. Larry Galizio

Rep. Vic Gilliam

Rep. Fred Girod

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Chuck Riley

STAFF PRESENT: Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
Mike Reiley, Committee Assistant

MEASURES HEARD:

SB 91 — Public Hearing and Work Session

SB 95 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 96A — Public Hearing

SB 192A — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 94 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
88A 002 Chair Holvey calls the meeting to order at 1:29 p.m.
SB 91 — PUBLIC HEARING
010 Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
021 Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board
(EXHIBIT B)
033 Rep. Nelson
036 Smith
042 Rep. Nelson
043 Smith
044 Chair Holvey
046 Smith
051 Chair Holvey
056 Rep. Nelson
061 Smith
062 Rep. Nelson
064 Smith
SB 91 — WORK SESSION
071 MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to ADOPT SB 91-1

amendments dated 5/3/07.
VOTE: 6-0-1
EXCUSED: 1 - Riley
Chair Holvey, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.



080
081
083

103

SB 95 — PUBLIC HEARING
102

113

130
139
148
158
162
165
170
172
SB 95 — WORK SESSION
185

208

SB 96A — PUBLIC HEARING
221

228

294

328
330
331
332
342
344
357
362
370
373
376
379
381

Rep. Bonamici

Chair Holvey

MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves SB 91 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Riley

Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. GIROD will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Holvey

Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator

Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board
(EXHIBIT C)

Steve Telfer, Oregon Real Estate Inspectors Association
Rep. Girod

Chair Holvey

Rep. Nelson

Rep. Girod

Smith

Rep. Galizio

Chair Holvey

MOTION: Rep. Nelson moves SB 95 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 4-2-1
AYE: 4 - Bonamici, Galizio, Nelson, Holvey
NAY: 2 - Gilliam, Girod

EXCUSED: 1 - Riley

Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. BONAMICI will lead discussion on the floor.
Chair Holvey

Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator

Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board
(EXHIBIT D)

Steve Telfer, Oregon Real Estate Inspectors Association
(EXHIBIT E)

Chair Holvey

Telfer

Rep. Nelson

Telfer

Rep. Nelson

Telfer

Rep. Galizio

Smith

Rep. Galizio

Smith

Rep. Galizio

Smith

Rep. Galizio



391 Smith

398 Rep. Galizio
405 Smith

89A 006 Rep. Galizio
010 Smith
020 Rep. Bonamici
023 Smith
032 Rep. Bonamici
034 Smith
042 Rep. Nelson
044 Telfer
046 Rep. Nelson
048 Smith
051 Rep. Gilliam
058 Smith
059 Rep. Gilliam
060 Smith
062 Rep. Gilliam
063 Telfer
073 Rep. Nelson
074 Smith
078 Chair Holvey
079 Smith
081 Chair Holvey
083 Smith
091 Chair Holvey
094 Smith
097 Chair Holvey
098 Smith
102 Chair Holvey
103 Smith
109 Chair Holvey
111 Smith
115 Chair Holvey
118 Smith
120 Rep. Nelson
125 Smith
134 Rep. Bonamici
135 Smith
141 Rep. Galizio
153 Smith
057 Chair Holvey

SB 192A — PUBLIC HEARING
171 Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
179 Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department

of Consumer and Business Services (EXHIBIT F)

217 Rep. Gilliam
220 Long
225 Rep. Gilliam

233 Rep. Nelson



SB 192A — WORK SESSION

235
250
251
263
266
275
276
282
288
293
296
300
312
328

SB 94 — PUBLIC HEARING

336

338

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

370
376

398
403
409
421
434
438
440
450

Qmmouawm»

Long

Rep. Nelson
Long

Rep. Nelson
Long

Rep. Nelson
Long

Rep. Nelson
Long

Rep. Bonamici
Long

Rep. Girod
Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board
Chair Holvey

MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves SB 192A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

Rep. Gilliam

VOTE: 6-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Riley

Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. NELSON will lead discussion on the floor.

Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator

Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board
(EXHIBIT G)

Rep. Galizio

Rep. Nelson

Smith

Rep. Gilliam

Rep. Nelson

Chair Holvey

Rep. Nelson

Chair Holvey adjourns the meeting at 2:28 p.m.

SB 91, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp

SB 91, prepared information, Craig Smith, 11 pp
SB 95, prepared information, Craig Smith, 7 pp
SB 96, prepared information, Craig Smith, 12 pp
SB 96, prepared information, Steve Telfer, 1 p

SB 192A, prepared information, Mark Long, 1 pp
SB 94, prepared information, Craig Smith, 24 pp



