HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTION

TAPE LOG

May 04, 2007 Hearing Room E 1:00 P.M. Tapes 88 – 89

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Paul Holvey, Chair

Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair Rep. Donna Nelson, Vice-Chair

Rep. Larry Galizio Rep. Vic Gilliam Rep. Fred Girod

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Chuck Riley

STAFF PRESENT: Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator

Mike Reiley, Committee Assistant

MEASURES HEARD: SB 91 – Public Hearing and Work Session

SB 95 – Public Hearing and Work Session

SB 96A – Public Hearing

SB 192A – Public Hearing and Work Session

SB 94 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
88A	002	Chair Holvey calls the meeting to order at 1:29 p.m.
SB 91 – PUBL	IC HEARING	
	010	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
	021	Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board
		(EXHIBIT B)
	033	Rep. Nelson
	036	Smith
	042	Rep. Nelson
	043	Smith
	044	Chair Holvey
	046	Smith
	051	Chair Holvey
	056	Rep. Nelson
	061	Smith
	062	Rep. Nelson
	064	Smith
SB 91 – WOR	K SESSION	
	071	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to ADOPT SB 91-1 amendments dated 5/3/07.
		VOTE: 6-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Riley
		Chair Holvey, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

080	Rep. Bonamici
081	Chair Holvey
083	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves SB 91 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	VOTE: 6-0-1
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	EXCUSED: 1 - Riley Chair Halvey dealers the metion CARRIED
	Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED. REP. GIROD will lead discussion on the floor.
103	Chair Holvey
SB 95 – PUBLIC HEARING	Chan Horvey
102	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
113	Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board
	(EXHIBIT C)
130	Steve Telfer, Oregon Real Estate Inspectors Association
139	Rep. Girod
148	Chair Holvey
158	Rep. Nelson
162	Rep. Girod
165	Smith
170	Rep. Galizio
172	Chair Holvey
SB 95 – WORK SESSION	
185	MOTION: Rep. Nelson moves SB 95 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	VOTE: 4-2-1
	AYE: 4 - Bonamici, Galizio, Nelson, Holvey
	NAY: 2 - Gilliam, Girod
	EXCUSED: 1 - Riley
	Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.
208	REP. BONAMICI will lead discussion on the floor.
	Chair Holvey
SB 96A – PUBLIC HEARING 221	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
228	Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board
	(EXHIBIT D)
294	Steve Telfer, Oregon Real Estate Inspectors Association
220	(EXHIBIT E)
328	Chair Holvey
330 331	Telfer
332	Rep. Nelson Telfer
342 344	Rep. Nelson Telfer
357 362	Rep. Galizio
362 370	Smith
	Pan Calizia
	Rep. Galizio
373	Smith
373 376	Smith Rep. Galizio
373	Smith

	391	Smith
	398	Rep. Galizio
	405	Smith
89A	006	Rep. Galizio
	010	Smith
	020	Rep. Bonamici
	023	Smith
	032	Rep. Bonamici
	034	Smith
	042	Rep. Nelson
	044	Telfer
	046	Rep. Nelson
	048	Smith
	051	Rep. Gilliam
	058	Smith
	059	Rep. Gilliam
	060	Smith
	062	Rep. Gilliam
	063	Telfer
	073	Rep. Nelson
	074	Smith
	078	Chair Holvey
	079	Smith
	081	Chair Holvey
	083	Smith
	091	Chair Holvey
	094	Smith
	097	Chair Holvey
	098	Smith
	102	Chair Holvey
	103	Smith
	109	Chair Holvey
	111	Smith
	115	Chair Holvey
	118	Smith
	120	Rep. Nelson
	125	Smith
	134	Rep. Bonamici
	135	Smith
	141	Rep. Galizio
	153	Smith
	057	Chair Holvey
<u>SB 192A – PUB</u>		
	171	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
	179	Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Department of Consumer and Business Services (EXHIBIT F)
	217	Rep. Gilliam
	220	Long
	225	Rep. Gilliam
	233	Rep. Nelson

235	Long			
250	Rep. Nelson			
251	Long			
263	Rep. Nelson			
266	Long			
275	Rep. Nelson			
276	Long			
282	Rep. Nelson			
288	Long			
293	Rep. Bonamici			
296	Long			
300	Rep. Girod			
312	Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board			
328	Chair Holvey			
SB 192A – WORK SESSION				
336	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves SB 192A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.			
338	Rep. Gilliam			
	VOTE: 6-0-1			
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.			
	EXCUSED: 1 - Riley			
	Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.			
SB 94 – PUBLIC HEARING	REP. NELSON will lead discussion on the floor.			
370	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator			
376	Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board			
	(EXHIBIT G)			
398	Rep. Galizio			
403	Rep. Nelson			
409	Smith			
421	Rep. Gilliam			
434	Rep. Nelson			
438	Chair Holvey			
440	Rep. Nelson			
450	Chair Holvey adjourns the meeting at 2:28 p.m.			

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 91, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp
- B. SB 91, prepared information, Craig Smith, 11 pp
- C. SB 95, prepared information, Craig Smith, 7 pp
- D. SB 96, prepared information, Craig Smith, 12 pp
- E. SB 96, prepared information, Steve Telfer, 1 p
- F. SB 192A, prepared information, Mark Long, 1 pp
- G. SB 94, prepared information, Craig Smith, 24 pp